YouGov Survey: Siblings You

Sample 2000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted October 6 - 27, 2023
Margin of Error  +2.8%

1. Overall, would you describe your childhood as. .. ?

BT L= 78 1= o 38%
SOMEWNAL NAPPY .ttt e 41%
SOMEWhaAt UNNAPPY .t e e 13%
RV =T V2 ] =T o] 6%
N O SUNE ot 3%

2. As a child, would you say that you were. .. ?

Completely introverted . ... ... 14%
Mostly Introverted .. ... 41%
Mostly extroverted . ... ... 24%
Completely extroverted ... ... 7%
N Ot SUNE . e 15%

3. Which, if any, of the following would you say described you as a child? Select all that apply.

COMIPEItIVE .ot e 28%
CONfIdENt . 27%
LNy . e 27%
IatUIE et e 29%
OVEIACN BVl . e e 19%
PerfeCtioNiSt .o e 21%
S NSV it e 50%
Self-reliant .. e 38%
Socially aWKward ... ... e 43%
S 3121 (=T =T 23%
None Of the @DOVE ... o 6%

4. As a child, would you say your relationship with your parents was. .. ?

VY Ll i e 38%
SOMEWhAL ClOSE ..o e 37%
NOL VEBIY ClOSE ..ot e e e 14%
NOt At @ll ClOSE ..ot e e e e e e 7%

N[0} =1 = 3%



YouGov Survey: Siblings You

5. How would you describe your primary caregiver’s parenting style while you were growing up?
Balanced: They were caring, listened to me, and set clear rules. They allowed me to make

choices but also expected me to follow certain guidelines. .......... ... ... i, 44%
Strict: They expected me to follow rules without questioning them. They were firm in their
discipline and often punished me if I didn'tobey. ....... ... .o 29%
Lenient: They were kind and understanding, but didn’t set many rules. They let me make
decisions on my own, without much guidance. .......... ... i 11%
Uninvolved: They didn’t show much interest in my needs or emotions. They rarely set rules or
provided guidance, and seemed disconnected frommy life. ........... ... ... ..ol 9%
N o) T ] 6%

6. How would you describe your family’s financial situation when you were growing up?

RICN o 2%
Upper-Middle-Class .. .....ouii e e e 10%
MIdAIE-Class ...ttt e e e e e 40%
Lower-middle-Class ........oiiii i e e e i 31%
POOr o e 14%
1N o) T 2%

7. Currently, would you say that you are. .. ?

Completely introverted . ... ..o 9%
Mostly Introverted . ... 41%
Mostly extroverted . ... ... 28%
Completely extroverted ... ... 6%
N Ot SUME .t e e e 16%

8. Attachment styles refer to the way people form emotional bonds with others, particularly in the context of close
relationships.|If you had to choose, which of the following do you think best describes your attachment style?

Secure attachment: Comfortable with emotional closeness, able to trust and rely on others, and

effectively communicates needs in relationships. ......... ... it 33%
Anxious attachment: Desires close connections but may worry about abandonment or rejection,
sometimes leading to clinginess or seeking reassurance. .............cociiiiiiiiiiian 15%
Avoidant attachment: Tends to prioritize independence and self-reliance, often avoiding deep
emotional connections or intimacy with others. ... ... . i 19%
Disorganized attachment: Experiences mixed feelings about closeness, finds it difficult to trust
others, and may have inconsistent patterns of seeking and avoiding intimacy. ........... 19%
N O SUNE . e 14%

9. Did you have any siblings growing up?
= 88%
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10. Did you have any older siblings?
D (= 58%

11. Are your older siblings...?
Among people who have older siblings

Ml o e 34%
FemMale . e 31%
Bothmale and female ... 35%

12. Did you have any younger siblings?
YOS o 62%

13. Are your younger siblings...?
Among people who have younger siblings

Ml o e 35%
FEmMale . e e 32%
Bothmale and female ... i 33%

14. Did you have a twin, triplet, or other sibling your same age?
YOS o e e 6%

15. Were you...?
Calculated based on other questions about a respondent’s siblings

AN only Child ... e 12%
The oldest SIbliNG ..o e 30%
Amiddle Child ..o e 32%

The youngest SibliNg ... ..ot e 26%
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16. How many siblings did you have growing up?

NN ottt e e e 12%
A 25%
i e e 24%
B o 16%
e 10%
L 6%
1 2%
72 2%
L 1%
L 1%
10 1 2T = 1%

N O ottt e e e 14%
A 19%
e 26%
B o e e e 18%
e e e 10%
L 5%
< 3%
72 1%
5 1%
O e e 1%
1o 0T = 2%

18. Overall, how did you feel about being [an only child / the oldest sibling / a middle child / the youngest sibling]
as a child?
Respondents were asked about the description appropriate to them, based on prior responses

0 17T N 17%
LI KEd It o e 22%
NEUIIAl o e 43%
[T E= 10T 8%
Hated it o e 5%
I o) T3 ] 5%

19. If you had a choice, which would you have most preferred to be growing up?

AN only Child .o e 11%
The oldest SIblNG .. ... 21%
Amiddle Child ... e 19%
The youngest SibliNg .. ..o 18%
N Ot SUIE L e 30%
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20. How much, if at all, do you think being [an only child / the oldest sibling / a middle child / the youngest sibling]
has shaped your personality?
Respondents were asked about the description appropriate to them, based on prior responses

Agreat deal ... 34%
SOMEWNAL . e e 36%
NOt MUCKH L 14%
NOt At all .o 5%
Nt SUIE o e e e e e 11%

21. Overall, do you think that being [an only child / the oldest sibling / a middle child / the youngest sibling] had a
positive or negative impact on you?
Respondents were asked about the description appropriate to them, based on prior responses

VY POSHIVE . 18%
Somewhat POSITIVE ... 25%
Neither positive NOr negative ... e 36%
Somewhat Negative . ... . e 9%
VY NEGALIVE . e 3%
N O SUNE . e 10%
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22. Overall, do you think that children without siblings are better or worse off than children with siblings?

Much better off .......
Somewhat better off

About the same

Somewhat worse off

Much worse off

Notsure .............

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

October 6 - 10, 2023 | October 23 - 27, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.523, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of
0.776.

2000
=+ 2.8% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

41 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Siblings
October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
1. Happiness as Child
Overall, would you describe your childhood as. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very happy 38% 42% 35% 40% 35% 3% 42% 40% 40% 37% 24%
Somewhat happy 41% 41% 40% 38% 44% 43% 37% 40% 44% 36% 50%
Somewhat unhappy 13% 11% 14% 13% 10% 13% 14% 13% 8% 14% 17%
Very unhappy 6% 4% 7% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 10% 2%
Not sure 3% 1% 4% 3% 5% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 7%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,997) (871) (1,126) (267) (436) (779) (515) (1,278) (224) (322) (173)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very happy 38% 38% 30% 48% 39% 48% 31% 43% 51% 40% 34% 40% 38%
Somewhat happy 41% 40% 44% 38% 37% 39% 42% 41% 3% 42% 45% 40% 38%
Somewhat unhappy 13% 13% 16% 8% 16% 8% 17% 9% 9% 13% 10% 13% 14%
Very unhappy 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 4% % 5% 3% 4% 8% 4% 7%
Not sure 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,997) (686) (765) (546) (720) (691) (878) (553) (365) (352) (423) (733) (489)
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October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
2. Describe Childhood Self Extrovert or Introvert
As a child, would you say that you were. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Completely introverted 14% 13% 14% 20% 15% 12% 8% 12% 16% 14% 20%
Mostly introverted 41% 41% 41% 34% 37% 44% 48% 42% 37% 35% 50%
Mostly extroverted 24% 24% 23% 27% 24% 21% 25% 24% 22% 26% 19%
Completely extroverted 7% 6% 7% 12% 8% 3% 5% 7% 7% 6% 3%
Not sure 15% 15% 15% 7% 16% 20% 14% 14% 19% 18% 8%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,999) (872) (1,127) (269) (436) (779) (515) (1,279) (224) (323) (173)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Completely introverted 14% 12% 16% 12% 14% 9% 15% 13% 9% 10% 14% 15% 13%
Mostly introverted 41% 40% 46% 37% 45% 42% 39% 42% 49% 42% 38% 40% 46%
Mostly extroverted 24% 28% 18% 26% 24% 27% 19% 29% 27% 28% 20% 24% 23%
Completely extroverted 7% 8% 4% 8% 5% 8% 5% 5% 10% 7% 7% 8% 5%
Not sure 15% 12% 16% 17% 11% 14% 21% 11% 5% 12% 21% 14% 13%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,999) (686) (766) (547) (720) (692) (879) (553) (365) (352) (424) (735) (488)
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October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Childhood Descriptors
Which, if any, of the following would you say described you as a child? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Competitive 28% 35% 23% 31% 28% 27% 28% 29% 27% 31% 19%
Confident 27% 28% 27% 32% 29% 25% 26% 26% 38% 27% 22%
Lonely 27% 26% 28% 31% 25% 29% 22% 27% 19% 30% 35%
Mature 29% 25% 34% 32% 29% 28% 28% 30% 29% 24% 33%
Overachiever 19% 14% 24% 25% 19% 16% 18% 21% 11% 15% 24%
Perfectionist 21% 19% 22% 27% 22% 19% 17% 22% 14% 19% 25%
Sensitive 50% 43% 56% 56% 46% 48% 50% 52% 43% 45% 50%
Self-reliant 38% 41% 36% 30% 36% 42% 43% 40% 38% 31% 38%
Socially awkward 43% 44% 41% 44% 38% 46% 42% 43% 38% 38% 54%
Sheltered 23% 21% 25% 34% 23% 20% 17% 22% 26% 21% 29%
None of the above 6% 7% 5% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 4% 7% 8%
Unweighted N (2,000) (872) (1,128) (269) (437) (779) (515) (1,279) (224) (324) (173)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Competitive 28% 25% 25% 35% 28% 36% 21% 33% 39% 29% 26% 30% 27%
Confident 27% 29% 24% 29% 27% 30% 23% 29% 34% 29% 23% 29% 28%
Lonely 27% 28% 32% 19% 33% 20% 30% 24% 24% 27% 31% 25% 27%
Mature 29% 28% 29% 30% 30% 33% 25% 34% 31% 32% 27% 30% 27%
Overachiever 19% 19% 21% 17% 25% 18% 14% 20% 31% 19% 18% 19% 21%
Perfectionist 21% 22% 21% 18% 25% 22% 17% 21% 27% 18% 21% 23% 19%
Sensitive 50% 52% 52% 44% 58% 46% 50% 47% 52% 51% 50% 49% 49%
Self-reliant 38% 36% 38% 41% 43% 43% 34% 43% 44% 37% 41% 38% 37%
Socially awkward 43% 40% 51% 36% 46% 40% 46% 39% 43% 41% 48% 41% 42%

continued on the next page ...
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October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Sheltered 23% 28% 22% 19% 28% 18% 26% 19% 18% 24% 21% 23% 23%
None of the above 6% 4% 7% 6% 3% 6% 7% 4% 3% 5% 6% 6% 6%
Unweighted N (2,000) (686)  (766)  (548)  (720)  (692) (880) (553) (365) (352) (424) (735)  (489)




YouGov Survey: Siblings
October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Closeness With Parents as Child
As a child, would you say your relationship with your parents was. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very close 38% 40% 3% 45% 35% 35% 40% 39% 51% 31% 23%
Somewhat close 3% 41% 35% 32% 40% 40% 36% 38% 31% 40% 39%
Not very close 14% 13% 15% 12% 13% 16% 14% 15% 7% 13% 18%
Not at all close 7% 4% 10% 7% 8% 7% 7% 6% 7% 11% 11%
Not sure 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 5% 8%
Totals 99% 102% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,998) (871) (1,127) (268) (436) (779) (515) (1,277) (224) (324) (173)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very close 38% 41% 29% 45% 38% 43% 36% 38% 44% 43% 32% 40% 3%
Somewhat close 37% 36% 39% 38% 36% 38% 36% 42% 37% 38% 41% 36% 36%
Not very close 14% 15% 16% 11% 16% 14% 15% 13% 14% 11% 15% 14% 16%
Not at all close 7% 6% 10% 5% 8% 4% 10% 6% 4% 7% 9% 6% 7%
Not sure 3% 2% 6% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 4% 4%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,998) (685) (766) (547) (719) (691) (880) (553) (365) (352) (423) (735) (488)
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October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens

5. Caregiver Style

How would you describe your primary caregiver’'s parenting style while you were growing up?

You

Total

Age (4 category)

Race (4 category)

Male

Female

18-29

30-44 45-64 65+

White

Black Hispanic Other

Balanced: They were
caring, listened to me,
and set clear rules.
They allowed me to
make choices but also
expected me to follow
certain guidelines.

Strict: They expected me
to follow rules without
questioning them.
They were firm in their
discipline and often
punished me if | didn’t
obey.

Lenient: They were kind
and understanding, but
didn’t set many rules.
They let me make
decisions on my own,
without much
guidance.

Uninvolved: They didn’t
show much interest in
my needs or emotions.
They rarely set rules or
provided guidance, and
seemed disconnected
from my life.

44%

29%

11%

9%

49%

26%

12%

7%

40%

32%

9%

11%

43%

23%

14%

11%

46% 44% 44%

25% 33% 35%

13% 8% 8%

9% 10% %

47%

29%

10%

9%

46% 40% 27%

33% 26% 31%

8% 16% 8%

5% 12% 18%

continued on the next page ...
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October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens

You

Gender

continued from previous page
Age (4 category)

Race (4 category)

Total Male Female

18-29 30-44 45-64 65+

White

Black Hispanic Other

Not sure 6% 6% 7%

8% 8% 4% 7%

5%

9% 6% 16%

99%
(1,126)

100%
(872)

99%
(1,998)

Totals
Unweighted N

101%
(515)

101% 99%
(436) (779)

99%
(268)

100%
(1,278)

100%
(173)

100%
(323)

101%
(224)

Party ID

2020 Vote

Family Income (3 category)

Region

Total Dem Ind Rep

Biden  Trump < $50K  $50-100K

$100K+

Northeast Midwest South West

Balanced: They were
caring, listened to me,
and set clear rules.
They allowed me to
make choices but also
expected me to follow
certain guidelines.

Strict: They expected me
to follow rules without
questioning them.
They were firm in their
discipline and often
punished me if | didn’t
obey.

Lenient: They were kind
and understanding, but
didn’t set many rules.
They let me make
decisions on my own,
without much
guidance.

44% 42% 40% 51%

29% 29% 28% 31%

11% 13% 8% 11%

42% 52% 38% 47%

32% 33% 32% 29%

11% 8% 11% 13%

57%

29%

6%

47% 44% 45% 41%

29% 28% 31% 27%

10% 12% 9% 13%

continued on the next page ...
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October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You

continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Uninvolved: They didn’t
show much interest in
my needs or emotions.
They rarely set rules or
provided guidance, and
seemed disconnected

from my life. 9% 10% 14% 4% 11% 5% 11% 8% 7% 9% 12% 7% 12%
Not sure 6% 6% 10% 3% 4% 2% 8% 3% 1% 5% 3% 8% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,998) (686) (765) (547)  (719)  (692)  (878) (553) (365) (352) (424) (733)  (489)




YouGov Survey: Siblings
October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
6. Class Upbringing
How would you describe your family’s financial situation when you were growing up?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Rich 2% 2% 2% 6% 3% 1% 0% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Upper-middle-class 10% 9% 12% 20% 8% 8% 7% 11% 3% 10% 19%
Middle-class 40% 43% 37% 34% 44% 39% 42% 42% 40% 33% 28%
Lower-middle-class 31% 31% 31% 26% 28% 34% 35% 30% 32% 34% 33%
Poor 14% 13% 14% 10% 13% 16% 15% 12% 17% 16% 17%
Not sure 2% 2% 3% 5% 4% 1% 0% 2% 5% 5% 0%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,997) (870) (1,127) (269) (436) (778) (514) (1,276) (224) (324) (173)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Rich 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3%
Upper-middle-class 10% 11% 9% 11% 13% 10% 7% 12% 16% 13% 8% 10% 12%
Middle-class 40% 40% 37% 43% 38% 45% 37% 42% 45% 45% 40% 40% 36%
Lower-middle-class 31% 32% 30% 31% 31% 31% 33% 31% 27% 27% 34% 30% 34%
Poor 14% 12% 18% 12% 15% 12% 18% 14% 7% 12% 15% 16% 12%
Not sure 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4%
Totals 99% 101% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,997) (684) (766) (547) (719) (691) (878) (553) (364) (351) (423) (734) (489)




YouGov Survey: Siblings
October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
7. Describe Self Introvert or Extrovert
Currently, would you say that you are...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Completely introverted 9% 8% 10% 16% 12% 7% 2% 9% 12% 9% 7%
Mostly introverted 41% 40% 42% 40% 39% 45% 39% 41% 39% 38% 59%
Mostly extroverted 28% 28% 28% 22% 26% 26% 38% 30% 20% 29% 17%
Completely extroverted 6% 7% 5% 10% 5% 3% 7% 7% 5% 5% 3%
Not sure 16% 16% 15% 12% 17% 18% 14% 14% 23% 19% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,998) (870) (1,128) (267) (437) (779) (515) (1,279) (224) (322) (173)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Completely introverted 9% 10% 12% 4% 11% 5% 11% % 7% 8% 10% 10% %
Mostly introverted 41% 39% 47% 3% 46% 36% 41% 41% 44% 40% 44% 38% 45%
Mostly extroverted 28% 33% 19% 34% 30% 35% 23% 35% 35% 29% 22% 28% 32%
Completely extroverted 6% 6% 4% 9% 3% 10% 3% 6% 10% 10% 5% 6% 4%
Not sure 16% 12% 19% 16% 10% 14% 21% 11% 4% 14% 19% 17% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,998) (686) (766)  (546)  (720)  (692) (878) (553) (365) (352) (424) (733)  (489)
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YouGov Survey: Siblings
October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens

8. Self-Reported Attachment Style

Attachment styles refer to the way people form emotional bonds with others, particularly in the context of close relationships.If you had to choose, which of

the following do you think best describes your attachment style?

You

Gender

Age (4 category)

Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29

30-44 45-64 65+

White

Black

Hispanic

Other

Secure attachment:
Comfortable with
emotional closeness,
able to trust and rely on
others, and effectively
communicates needs
in relationships. 33% 33% 33% 25%

Anxious attachment:

Desires close

connections but may

worry about

abandonment or

rejection, sometimes

leading to clinginess or

seeking reassurance. 15% 15% 15% 29%
Avoidant attachment:

Tends to prioritize

independence and

self-reliance, often

avoiding deep

emotional connections

or intimacy with others. 19% 20% 19% 15%

28% 31% 48%

18% 10% 5%

17% 22% 23%

35%

15%

19%

36%

8%

24%

26%

24%

15%

21%

15%

20%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Siblings
October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Disorganized attachment:

Experiences mixed

feelings about

closeness, finds it

difficult to trust others,

and may have

inconsistent patterns of

seeking and avoiding

intimacy. 19% 17% 21% 16% 23% 22% 13% 20% 11% 19% 19%
Not sure 14% 16% 12% 15% 15% 15% 11% 11% 21% 17% 25%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,998) (871) (1,127) (268) (436) (779) (515) (1,278) (224) (323) (173)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Secure attachment:

Comfortable with

emotional closeness,

able to trust and rely on

others, and effectively

communicates needs

in relationships. 33% 35% 24% 41% 34% 44% 24% 41% 45% 36% 29% 33% 34%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Siblings
October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens

You

Party ID

continued from previous page

2020 Vote

Family Income (3 category)

Region

Total Dem Ind

Rep

Biden

Trump

< $50K

$50-100K

$100K+

Northeast Midwest South

West

Anxious attachment:
Desires close
connections but may
worry about
abandonment or
rejection, sometimes
leading to clinginess or
seeking reassurance.

Avoidant attachment:

Tends to prioritize

independence and

self-reliance, often

avoiding deep

emotional connections

or intimacy with others. 19% 17% 21%
Disorganized attachment:

Experiences mixed

feelings about

closeness, finds it

difficult to trust others,

and may have

inconsistent patterns of

seeking and avoiding

intimacy. 19% 18% 23%
Not sure 14% 13% 17%

15% 18% 15%

11%

21%

15%
11%

17%

21%

20%
9%

11%

21%

15%
9%

16%

19%

23%
17%

15%

17%

16%
11%

15%

23%

14%
3%

10% 16% 16%

20% 22% 18%

22% 22% 17%
13% 12% 15%

16%

19%

16%
14%

Totals 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,998)  (685)  (765)

99%
(548)

101%
(719)

100%
(692)

99%
(880)

100%
(553)

100%
(365)

101% 101% 99%
(352) (423) (735)

99%
(488)
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YouGov Survey: Siblings
October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
9. Have Siblings
Did you have any siblings growing up?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 88% 89% 87% 87% 84% 90% 92% 88% 89% 91% 87%
No 12% 11% 13% 13% 16% 10% 8% 12% 11% 9% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,000) (872) (1,128) (269) (437) (779) (515) (1,279) (224) (324) (173)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 88% 89% 88% 88% 87% 90% 90% 89% 87% 82% 90% 91% 86%
No 12% 11% 12% 12% 13% 10% 10% 11% 13% 18% 10% 9% 14%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,000) (686)  (766)  (548)  (720)  (692) (880) (553) (365) (352) (424) (735)  (489)
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YouGov Survey: Siblings
October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
10. Have Older Siblings
Did you have any older siblings?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 58% 57% 58% 64% 57% 55% 56% 55% 67% 65% 56%
No 42% 43% 42% 36% 43% 45% 44% 45% 33% 35% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,994) (867) (1,127) (269) (434) (777) (514) (1,276) (222) (323) (173)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 58% 61% 59% 53% 56% 52% 62% 54% 51% 58% 56% 58% 58%
No 42% 39% 41% 47% 44% 48% 38% 46% 49% 42% 44% 42% 42%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,994) (685)  (763) (546)  (718)  (690) (877) (553) (364) (351) (422) (732)  (489)
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YouGov Survey: Siblings
October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
11. Gender of Older Siblings
Are your older siblings...?
Among people who have older siblings
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Male 34% 35% 34% 32% 40% 31% 35% 36% 30% 31% *
Female 31% 30% 32% 34% 31% 27% 34% 32% 26% 35% *
Both male and female 35% 35% 34% 34% 29% 42% 31% 32% 44% 34% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,156) (490) (666) (173) (244) (443) (296) (701) (146) (214) (95)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Male 34% 37% 32% 33% 36% 35% 35% 33% 39% 30% 43% 29% 37%
Female 31% 30% 33% 31% 30% 30% 31% 34% 26% 42% 29% 32% 24%
Both male and female 35% 33% 36% 36% 33% 35% 34% 33% 35% 28% 28% 39% 39%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,156)  (403)  (451)  (302)  (400)  (374) (542) (315) (182) (194) (256) (427)  (279)

16



YouGov Survey: Siblings
October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
12. Have Younger Siblings
Did you have any younger siblings?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 62% 65% 59% 61% 57% 63% 66% 62% 61% 62% 58%
No 38% 35% 41% 39% 43% 37% 34% 38% 39% 38% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,998) (872) (1,126) (268) (437) (778) (515) (1,278) (224) (323) (173)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 62% 63% 61% 62% 60% 62% 63% 60% 64% 55% 63% 65% 60%
No 38% 37% 39% 38% 40% 38% 37% 40% 36% 45% 37% 35% 40%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,998) (686)  (765)  (547)  (720)  (691) (879) (552) (365) (352) (423) (735)  (488)
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YouGov Survey: Siblings
October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
13. Gender of Younger Siblings
Are your younger siblings...?
Among people who have younger siblings
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Male 35% 38% 32% 38% 35% 34% 34% 37% 29% 32% 29%
Female 32% 32% 32% 32% 37% 36% 23% 34% 22% 30% 40%
Both male and female 33% 30% 36% 29% 27% 30% 44% 29% 49% 38% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,234) (560) (674) (154) (260) (478) (342) (779) (145) (202) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Male 35% 37% 32% 35% 34% 36% 36% 34% 32% 41% 34% 34% 33%
Female 32% 31% 34% 31% 35% 28% 33% 26% 42% 29% 36% 31% 33%
Both male and female 33% 32% 33% 33% 31% 36% 31% 40% 26% 31% 29% 35% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,234) (426) (468) (340) (439) (438) (550) (343) (228) (197) (257) (479) (301)
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YouGov Survey: Siblings
October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
14. Have Multiples as Siblings
Did you have a twin, triplet, or other sibling your same age?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 6% 7% 5% 9% 10% 4% 2% 5% 9% 8% 4%
No 94% 93% 95% 91% 90% 96% 98% 95% 91% 92% 96%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,997) (871) (1,126) (269) (437) (778) (513) (1,276) (224) (324) (173)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 6% 9% 3% 5% 8% 4% 5% 6% 9% 4% % 5% %
No 94% 91% 97% 95% 92% 96% 95% 94% 91% 96% 93% 95% 93%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,997) (686) (766) (545) (720) (690) (879) (551) (365) (352) (423) (733) (489)
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YouGov Survey: Siblings
October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
15. Sibling Placement
Were you...?
Calculated based on other questions about a respondent’s siblings
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
An only child 12% 11% 13% 13% 16% 11% 8% 12% 12% 9% 13%
The oldest sibling 30% 32% 28% 23% 26% 34% 36% 33% 21% 25% 31%
A middle child 32% 33% 31% 38% 32% 29% 31% 30% 41% 36% 27%
The youngest sibling 26% 24% 28% 26% 26% 26% 26% 25% 27% 29% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,983) (865) (1,118) (268) (433) (771) (511) (1,268) (220) (322) (173)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
An only child 12% 12% 12% 12% 13% 10% 11% 12% 14% 18% 10% 9% 14%
The oldest sibling 30% 27% 29% 35% 31% 3% 27% 34% 35% 24% 33% 33% 28%
A middle child 32% 36% 32% 28% 30% 25% 36% 27% 29% 31% 31% 33% 32%
The youngest sibling 26% 25% 28% 25% 27% 27% 26% 28% 22% 27% 26% 25% 26%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,983) (680) (760) (543) (713) (687) (873) (549) (362) (351) (419) (728) (485)
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YouGov Survey: Siblings
October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
16. Number of Siblings
How many siblings did you have growing up?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
None 12% 11% 13% 13% 16% 10% 8% 12% 11% 9% 13%
1 25% 26% 24% 22% 25% 27% 23% 27% 18% 16% 26%
2 24% 27% 22% 30% 23% 22% 24% 23% 19% 33% 27%
3 16% 16% 16% 16% 17% 14% 18% 17% 9% 21% 17%
4 10% 9% 11% 11% 8% 12% 9% 10% 16% 8% 7%
5 6% 6% 6% 4% 6% 8% 7% 6% 10% 7% 3%
6 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3%
7 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 4%
8 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 0%
9 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 5% 0% 0%
10 or more 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% 0% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,998) (871) (1,127) (269) (436) (779) (514) (1,278) (224) (323) (173)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
None 12% 11% 12% 12% 13% 10% 10% 11% 13% 18% 10% 9% 14%
1 25% 23% 26% 25% 28% 27% 23% 26% 30% 24% 27% 25% 23%
2 24% 25% 23% 26% 23% 25% 26% 23% 21% 22% 22% 26% 25%
3 16% 18% 16% 15% 15% 14% 17% 16% 16% 15% 19% 15% 17%
4 10% 11% 9% 9% 10% 9% 11% 9% 8% 8% 11% 10% 10%
5 6% 4% 7% 8% 5% 7% 6% 7% 6% 7% 5% 7% 5%
6 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3%
7 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 3% 1%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Siblings
October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
8 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1%
9 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
10 or more 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  102% 101% 98% 100% 99% 98% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,998) (686) (764) (548) (719) (692) (879) (552) (365) (352) (423) (735) (488)
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YouGov Survey: Siblings
October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
17. Desired Number of Siblings
How many siblings do you wish you had growing up?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
None 14% 13% 15% 15% 20% 14% 8% 14% 14% 16% 17%
1 19% 17% 20% 16% 17% 20% 21% 20% 15% 16% 20%
2 26% 28% 24% 29% 21% 26% 27% 28% 18% 22% 30%
3 18% 19% 17% 16% 21% 15% 20% 19% 13% 17% 18%
4 10% 10% 10% 14% 7% 11% 9% 9% 16% 13% 6%
5 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 7% 6% 5% 5% 6% 3%
6 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
7 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 4% 1% 0%
8 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0%
9 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 3% 1% 0%
10 or more 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 7% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,990) (867) (1,123) (268) (435) (776) (511) (1,272) (224) (322) (172)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
None 14% 12% 19% 13% 11% 11% 16% 12% 11% 12% 16% 14% 14%
1 19% 20% 16% 20% 23% 19% 18% 19% 21% 21% 17% 18% 21%
2 26% 27% 24% 26% 27% 27% 25% 26% 30% 27% 23% 26% 27%
3 18% 17% 19% 17% 18% 17% 16% 20% 19% 18% 22% 16% 17%
4 10% 11% 10% 10% 9% 12% 10% 11% 9% 10% 10% 11% 9%
5 5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 6% 6% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 6%
6 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3%
7 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Siblings
October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
8 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
9 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
10 or more 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 102% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,990) (684) (761) (545) (717) (688) (878) (551) (363) (351) (420) (733) (486)
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YouGov Survey: Siblings
October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
18. Feelings on Sibling Placement
Overall, how did you feel about being [an only child / the oldest sibling / a middle child / the youngest sibling] as a child?
Respondents were asked about the description appropriate to them, based on prior responses
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Loved it 17% 18% 16% 26% 20% 13% 12% 16% 25% 18% 13%
Liked it 22% 21% 23% 27% 21% 21% 21% 23% 21% 22% 18%
Neutral 43% 46% 39% 33% 41% 46% 49% 43% 37% 44% 50%
Disliked it 8% 7% 9% 6% 6% 9% 9% 8% 8% 7% 8%
Hated it 5% 3% 8% 5% 6% 6% 3% 5% 3% 7% 6%
Not sure 5% 5% 5% 3% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 2% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,998) (872) (1,126) (268) (436) (779) (515) (1,277) (224) (324) (173)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Loved it 17% 19% 13% 20% 17% 20% 13% 17% 26% 17% 12% 22% 13%
Liked it 22% 26% 17% 24% 23% 23% 22% 22% 22% 23% 23% 20% 24%
Neutral 43% 37% 50% 40% 39% 40% 45% 42% 39% 40% 45% 41% 45%
Disliked it 8% 8% 8% 7% 10% 8% 8% 10% 6% 10% 5% 8% 9%
Hated it 5% 5% 7% 4% 6% 4% 8% 3% 3% 5% 9% 4% 4%
Not sure 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 4% 5% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,998) (686) (766) (546) (720) (691) (880) (553) (365) (352) (422) (735) (489)
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YouGov Survey: Siblings
October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
19. Desired Sibling Placement
If you had a choice, which would you have most preferred to be growing up?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
An only child 11% 8% 13% 10% 15% 10% 7% 11% 14% 11% 6%
The oldest sibling 21% 26% 17% 16% 20% 24% 24% 23% 17% 17% 19%
A middle child 19% 22% 16% 30% 19% 14% 16% 18% 22% 21% 21%
The youngest sibling 18% 14% 22% 18% 21% 17% 18% 18% 20% 22% 14%
Not sure 30% 30% 31% 25% 25% 35% 35% 30% 27% 29% 41%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,995) (870) (1,125) (267) (437) (778) (513) (1,275) (224) (323) (173)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
An only child 11% 11% 12% 10% 11% 9% 11% 9% 12% 11% 12% 9% 11%
The oldest sibling 21% 21% 18% 26% 20% 25% 21% 22% 27% 19% 22% 22% 22%
A middle child 19% 23% 16% 18% 19% 17% 21% 17% 20% 28% 17% 18% 16%
The youngest sibling 18% 19% 17% 19% 21% 20% 18% 20% 18% 18% 16% 21% 18%
Not sure 30% 26% 38% 26% 29% 29% 29% 32% 23% 24% 32% 31% 33%
Totals 99% 100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,995) (683) (765) (547) (718) (691) (878) (552) (364) (352) (423) (731) (489)




YouGov Survey: Siblings
October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
20. Effect of Sibling Placement on Personality
How much, if at all, do you think being [an only child / the oldest sibling / a middle child / the youngest sibling] has shaped your personality?
Respondents were asked about the description appropriate to them, based on prior responses
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 34% 29% 38% 35% 27% 37% 35% 33% 40% 30% 32%
Somewhat 36% 37% 35% 34% 39% 33% 39% 37% 29% 40% 35%
Not much 14% 17% 11% 16% 16% 13% 11% 14% 14% 12% 16%
Not at all 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% % 4% 6% 5% 4% 3%
Not sure 11% 12% 10% 10% 13% 10% 10% 9% 12% 14% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,993) (869) (1,124) (267) (435) (777) (514) (1,278) (221) (322) (172)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A great deal 34% 35% 28% 39% 37% 38% 30% 39% 38% 31% 34% 36% 32%
Somewhat 36% 39% 35% 35% 39% 35% 36% 35% 41% 41% 36% 34% 36%
Not much 14% 14% 17% 11% 12% 13% 17% 14% 11% 15% 16% 13% 14%
Not at all 5% 4% 5% 6% 3% 6% 6% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6%
Not sure 11% 8% 15% 8% 9% 9% 11% 8% 6% 7% 9% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,993) (684) (762) (547) (718) (691) (878) (550) (365) (351) (422) (731) (489)
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YouGov Survey: Siblings
October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
21. Positive or Negative Effect of Sibling Placement
Overall, do you think that being [an only child / the oldest sibling / a middle child / the youngest sibling] had a positive or negative impact on you?
Respondents were asked about the description appropriate to them, based on prior responses
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very positive 18% 18% 17% 20% 17% 16% 18% 17% 25% 17% 13%
Somewhat positive 25% 26% 24% 26% 22% 25% 28% 26% 21% 27% 18%
Neither positive nor
negative 36% 36% 35% 27% 40% 38% 36% 36% 33% 33% 41%
Somewhat negative 9% 7% 11% 8% 8% 9% 11% 9% 8% 12% 11%
Very negative 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 0% 5%
Not sure 10% 12% 9% 16% 12% 8% 6% 10% 11% 11% 12%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,997) (869) (1,128) (269) (435) (779) (514) (1,278) (224) (323) (172)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very positive 18% 19% 11% 23% 19% 21% 14% 20% 25% 18% 15% 20% 16%
Somewhat positive 25% 30% 19% 26% 27% 27% 22% 27% 32% 26% 26% 23% 27%
Neither positive nor
negative 36% 32% 39% 35% 33% 34% 39% 35% 28% 34% 37% 35% 36%
Somewhat negative 9% 9% 10% 9% 10% 10% 10% 9% 8% 11% 9% 8% 9%
Very negative 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2%
Not sure 10% 8% 16% 6% 8% 6% 11% 7% 6% 7% 8% 13% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 98%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,997) (685) (764) (548) (719) (692) (879) (551) (365) (352) (423) (735) (487)
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YouGov Survey: Siblings
October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens You
22. Only Children Better or Worse Off
Overall, do you think that children without siblings are better or worse off than children with siblings?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Much better off 5% 4% 5% % 5% 4% 2% 4% 4% 5% %
Somewhat better off 10% 9% 10% 11% 15% 8% 6% 10% 9% 13% 8%
About the same 26% 25% 26% 34% 31% 22% 18% 25% 31% 32% 19%
Somewhat worse off 31% 33% 30% 23% 22% 36% 43% 36% 17% 21% 34%
Much worse off 9% 10% 9% 7% 6% 10% 13% 10% 8% 7% 10%
Not sure 19% 18% 20% 17% 21% 21% 17% 16% 32% 22% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,997) (870) (1,127) (269) (434) (779) (515) (1,279) (223) (322) (173)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Much better off 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 7% 5% 6% 3% 5%
Somewhat better off 10% 12% 8% 9% 11% 7% 10% 10% 11% 12% 11% 8% 9%
About the same 26% 29% 24% 25% 24% 24% 27% 24% 22% 28% 23% 28% 23%
Somewhat worse off 31% 29% 31% 35% 32% 39% 28% 35% 38% 29% 34% 30% 34%
Much worse off 9% 8% 10% 9% 8% 12% 9% 10% 10% 8% 8% 9% 11%
Not sure 19% 16% 23% 17% 20% 14% 22% 16% 11% 17% 17% 21% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,997) (685) (764) (548) (718) (692) (879) (552) (364) (352) (423) (733) (489)
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YouGov Survey: Siblings
October 6 - 27, 2023 - 2000 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

October 6 - 10, 2023 | October 23 - 27, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.523, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of
0.776.

2000
+ 2.8% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

41 questions not reported.

You

30



